

Susheela Verma Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.5836 of 2024

23.04.2026 Present: M/s Karan Singh Parmar and Rashmi Parmar,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate
General, for respondents No.1 and 2.

Mr.Dhananjay Sharma, Advocate, for respondent
No.3.

Learned Additional Advocate General submits
that reply to the petition has been filed. Registry to place the
same on record, if in order. List on **12.05.2026**, as prayed for.

At this stage, learned Counsel for the petitioner
submits that the case is squarely covered by the judgment of
this Court in CWP No.3833 of 2022, titled Raj Kumar Versus
State of H.P. & others, decided on 23.04.2024. This
contention of the learned Counsel shall be taken in to
consideration on the next date of hearing.

Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 23, 2026
(Rishi)